© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2019 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 12]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MARCH 20, 2019 Panguni 6, Vilambi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2050

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

# CONTENTS

MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES DEPARTMENT		Pages.
Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Industries Service	 	30
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT		
Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission Regulations	 	30-31

## NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES DEPARTMENT.

## Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Industries Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 20, Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises [EI(1)], 28th February 2019, மாசி 16, விளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2050,]

No. SRO B-19/2019.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Industries Service (Section 19 in Volume II of Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 2016).

5. The amendment hereby made shall come into force on 28th February 2019.

#### Amendment

In the said Special Rules, in rule 6A, after sub-rule (a), the following sub-rule shall be inserted namely:

"(aa) Every person appointed to the posts in category 3 by direct recruitment or by recruitment by transfer shall undergo the three weeks training in Foundational Course-B conducted by the Anna Institute of Management, Chennai and pass the test conducted at the end of the training within the period of probation:

Provided that the persons appointed to the posts in category 3 by recruitment by transfer, if they have completed 53 years of age as on the date of appointment, need not undergo the said training."

DHARMENDRA PRATAP YADAV, Secretary to Government.

### PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT.

#### Amendments to the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission Regulations.

[G.O. Ms. No. 14, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (M), 21st February 2019, மாசி 9, விளம்பி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2050.]

No. SRO B-20/2019.— In exercise of the powers conferred by Article 318 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu Public Service Commission Regulations, 1954 (Volume-I of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual 1987).

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 4th January 1996.

#### AMENDMENTS

In the said Regulation,-

(I) in Annexure-II, after rule 5, the following rule shall be inserted, namely:-

### "5A. Application of Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service.-

(1) In respect of any matter, for which special provisions are not made by these Regulations, the conditions of service of the holders of the post of Joint Secretary shall be governed by the Special Rules in Class XII - B of the Tamil Nadu General Service.

(2) In respect of any matter, for which special provisions are not made by these Regulations, the conditions of service of the holders of the posts of Deputy Secretary and Under Secretary shall be governed by the Special Rules in Class XII of the Tamil Nadu General Service.";

(II) In Annexure-V, in clause 1,-

(i) for sub-clause (a)(i), the following sub-clause shall be substituted, namely:-

"(a) (i) The Secretary shall be the authority competent to make appointment, promotion and transfer, in respect of the posts of Section Officer, Assistant Section Officer, Assistant, Personal Clerk and Typist. The Special Rules in Class XII of the Tamil Nadu General Service, except or otherwise provided in these Regulations, shall be applicable to the holders of the post of Section Officer. The Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Secretariat Service, except or otherwise provided in these Regulations, shall be applicable to the holders of the post of Assistant Section Officer, Assistant, Personal Clerk and Typist."; "(ii) for sub-clause (b), the following sub-clause shall be substituted, namely:-

"(b) Under Secretary in-charge of Establishment shall be the appointing authority in respect of the post of Record Clerk. The Special Rules for Class XXII of the Tamil Nadu General Subordinate Service, except or otherwise provided in these Regulations, shall be applicable to the holders of the post of Record Clerk in the Commission.";

(iii) for sub-clause (c), the following sub-clause shall be substituted, namely:-

"(c) Under Secretary in-charge of Establishment shall be the appointing authority in respect of the posts of Daffadar, Office Assistant, Watchman, Sanitary Worker and Sweeper. The Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Basic Service, except or otherwise provided in these Regulations, shall be applicable to the posts of Duffadar, Office Assistant, Watchman, Sanitary Worker and Sweeper in the Commission.";

(iv) for sub-clause (d), the following sub-clause shall be substituted, namely:-

"(d) Under Secretary in-charge of Establishment shall be the appointing authority in respect of the posts of Driver in the Commission. The Special Rules in Class XV of the Tamil Nadu General Subordinate Service, applicable to the post of Driver in Public Department in Secretariat, shall be applicable to the post of Driver in the Commission, except or otherwise provided in these Regulations and subject to the modification specified below:-

Qualification.- Must have passed III Form or VIII Standard. Must possess a current driving licence of a motor vehicle issued by competent authority under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 (Central Act IV of 1939)".

S. SWARNA, Secretary to Government. 31